

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1395

JASON SHENFELD,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

BILL MCCOLLUM

Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA TERENCE

Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar Number 0656879

DANIEL P. HYNDMAN

Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0814113
1515 North Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
Telephone: (561) 837-5000
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....10
ARGUMENT

Point I

THE FOURTH DISTRICT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD JURISDICTION TO REVOKE THE PETITIONER'S PROBATION; ANY CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF THE FIRST DISTRICT (FRYE/HARRIS) SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN FAVOR OF THE INSTANT DECISION (RESTATED) 11

Point II

THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE TRIAL COURT COULD NOT SENTENCE THE PETITIONER TO 15 YEARS PRISON UPON REVOCATION OF PROBATION 18

CONCLUSION.....23
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE.....24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASELAW

Aponte v. State, 810 So. 2d 1008
(Fla. 4th DCA 2002) 19

Caufield v. Cantele, 837 So. 2d 371
(Fla. 2002) 18

Duncan v. Moore, 754 So. 2d 708
(Fla. 2000) 16

Epperson v. State, 955 So. 2d 642
(Fla. 4th DCA 2007) 19

Frye v. State, 885 So. 2d 419
(Fla. 1st DCA 2004) 8, 10, 14, 15, 17

Griffin v. State, 980 So. 2d 1035
(Fla. 2008) 14, 15

Gwong v. Singletary, 683 So. 2d 109
(Fla. 1996) 13, 15

Harris v. State, 893 So. 2d 669
(Fla. 1st DCA 2005) 8, 10, 14, 15, 17

Jones v. State, 813 So. 2d 22
(Fla. 2002) 19

Lee v. State, 666 So. 2d 209
(Fla. 2d DCA 1995) 20

Morrow v. State, 914 So. 2d 1085
(Fla. 4th DCA 2005) 13

Poore v. State, 531 So. 2d 161
(Fla. 1988) 18

Roberts v. State, 644 So. 2d 81
(Fla. 1994) 18, 21, 22

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Schreiber v. Rowe</u> , 814 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 2002) | 18 |
| <u>Shenfeld v. State</u> , 14 So. 3d 1021 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2009) | <i>passim</i> |
| <u>Snell v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005) | 8, 18 |
| <u>State v. Marshall</u> , 869 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2004) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Powell</u> , 703 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1997) | 20 |
| <u>State v. White</u> , 842 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Williams</u> , 397 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1981) | 15, 16 |
| <u>Weaver v. Graham</u> , 450 U.S. 24 101 S. Ct. 960, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981) | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| Section 948.06(1), Florida Statutes (2001) | 11, 14, 15, 20 |
| Section 948.06(1)(d), Florida Statutes (2007) | 6-8, 10-13, 16 |
| Section 948.06(20(b), Florida Statutes (2007) | 21 |

LAWS

| | |
|--|----|
| Ch. 2007-210, <u>Laws of Florida</u> , section 5 | 12 |
